L

THE PORT
Lxecuhve Uirector’s
Report to the
Board of Harbor Commissioners
DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2020
FROM: WATERFRONT & COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION NO. — APPROVE SECOND
AMENDMENT TO PERMIT NO. 899 WITH PACIFIC BATTLESHIP
CENTER
SUMMARY::

Staff requests approval of the Second Amendment to Permit No. 899 (P899) with Pacific
Battleship Center (Pacific Battleship), a museum and educational facility. P899 has a
ten-year term that commenced May 25, 2012, and two, five-year options to extend the
term.

Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Pacific Battleship has temporarily closed or has
been operating on a minimal basis as a result of state and local government orders, which
has impacted their ability to pay compensation. The Second Amendment will include
required revisions to P899's compensation requirements, including compensation
deferral terms, a compensation deferral period, and repayment period.

Under the Second Amendment, Pacific Battleship’s fixed minimum compensation would
be deferred for up to 12 months, while four percent of gross receipts would continue to
be paid. The actual amount deferred each month would be the difference between that
month’s four percent of gross receipts and Pacific Battleship’s contractually-guaranteed
monthly minimum compensation. The total deferred amount would be paid back over a
period in equal monthly payments. Approval of the Second Amendment will result in a
total minimum compensation deferral amount estimated at between $66,000 and
$96,000, which would be repaid over an 11-month period from July 1, 2021 to May 25,
2022.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Harbor Commissioners (Board):

1. Find that the Director of Environmental Management has determined that the
proposed action is administratively exempt from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Article Il Section 2(f) of the Los Angeles City
CEQA Guidelines;

2. Find thatitis in the best interest of the City of Los Angeles to grant deferral of minimum
rent under the Second Amendment to Permit No. 899, as the City of Los Angeles
Harbor Department derives substantial long-term economic benefits from the
operation of a successful museum and educational facility;



DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2020 PAGE 2 OF 6

SUBJECT: SECOND AMENDMENT TO PERMIT NO. 899

3. Approve the Second Amendment to Permit No.899 with Pacific Battleship Center;

4. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit the Second Amendment to Permit No. 899 to
the City Council for approval pursuant to Section 606 of the City Charter;

5. Authorize the Executive Director to execute and the Board Secretary to attest to the
Second Amendment to Permit No. 899 upon approval by the City Council; and

6. Adopt Resolution No.

DISCUSSION:

Background — P899 between the City of Los Angeles Harbor Department (Harbor
Department) and Pacific Battleship grants use of approximately 4.43 acres of property at
Berths 88-89 for the berthing, maintenance, and operation of the USS lowa as a museum
and educational facility; venue for maritime and military-related events; special events
that promote the LA Waterfront; sleepover programs; filming; special events with prior
Harbor Department approval, and storage of associated equipment, material, and
supplies.

Pacific Battleship’s operations and resulting cash flow have been severely impacted by
the COVID-19 pandemic. Despite utilizing all COVID-related assistance programs
available to them, Pacific Battleship continues to be hobbled by the pandemic directives
and significant tourism decline, which has limited Pacific Battleship’s ability to pay
compensation. With the pandemic continuing, Pacific Battleship is bracing for an
extended period of extremely low economic activity prior to recovery and submitted a
request for compensation deferral on May 4, 2020. Based on financial data reviewed by
staff, it is estimated that Pacific Battleship has lost a minimum of 63 percent in revenue
due to state and local government mandated closures and limited operation guidelines.

Rent Deferral Evaluation Criteria — Due to the potential financial impacts caused by the
COVID-19 pandemic, the Harbor Department has developed criteria for evaluating
potential rent relief requests received from Waterfront/Commercial tenants. The criteria
include the following evaluation factors:

Tenant History

e Type of Business — Visitor Serving; Outdoor Museum

e Tenant in Good Standing Prior to COVID-19 — Yes. Prior to the pandemic, Pacific
Battleship was a tenant in good standing and their compensation is paid through
June 2020.

e Time Left on Permit Term — 12 Years (including options at tenant discretion)









DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2020 PAGE 5 OF 6

SUBJECT: SECOND AMENDMENT TO PERMIT NO. 899

Deferment is not a “gift of public funds” as all compensation will be recovered during the
repayment period and it does not confer benefits to a private party in ways that might
disadvantage public interests. Furthermore, the proposed deferment is an expenditure for
a public purpose which is permissible as the proposed deferment protects the local
economy and promotes compliance with public COVID-19 health guidelines, which are
fundamental purposes of the government.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

The proposed action is the approval of the Second Amendment to P899 with Pacific
Battleship that would amend P899’s compensation requirements, which is an
administrative activity. Therefore, the Director of Environmental Management has
determined that the proposed action is administratively exempt from the requirements of
CEQA in accordance with Article Il Section 2(f) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Approval of the Second Amendment would revise P899 to allow Pacific Battleship to defer
up to 12 months of compensation obligations which would have been otherwise due
through June 2021. Under the proposed Amendment, Pacific Battleship would continue
to pay four percent of gross receipts. However, to the extent that monthly percentage
rent falls below Pacific Battleship’s contractually-guaranteed monthly minimum
compensation, the difference will be deferred.

Through four months from July 1 — October 31, 2020, Pacific Battleship percentage
compensation of $7,401.15 fell $28,298.13 ($7,074.53 per month on average) below the
$35,699.28 minimum compensation obligation over that four-month period. Under the
proposed Amendment, the $28,298.13 difference between percentage compensation and
minimum compensation would be deferred to a later date. Assuming that this four-month
differential persists over the 12-month deferral period, Pacific Battleship would likely defer
payment of approximately $85,000 until May 25, 2022.

Given the high degree of uncertainty regarding Pacific Battleship’s business prospects
and ability to generate percentage compensation through June 2021, staff estimates that,
based on monthly deferrals of between $5,500 and $8,000 over a 12-month period,
ultimately anywhere from $66,000 - $96,000 could be deferred for repayment through
May 25, 2022 if the proposed Amendment is approved.



DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2020

PAGE 6 OF 6

SUBJECT: SECOND AMENDMENT TO PERMIT NO. 899

CITY ATTORNEY:

The Office of the City Attorney has reviewed and approved the Second Amendment to

Permit No. 899 as to form and legality.

TRANSMITTAL.:

1. Second Amendment

Michael J. Galvin
MICHAEL J. GALVIN
Director of Waterfront & Commercial Real Estate

ADDDM\/CNh.

CU\PLINLC V. oOCLn\N\uUnA
Executive Director

ES:MG:HP:KK:MS:raw
Author: Meagan Sestich
BL865raw Pacific Battleship Amendment

MICHAEL DIBERNARDO
Deputy Executive Director



